SOCIAL, ECONOMIC AND CULTURAL RIGHTS
AND THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN RIGHTS
AND FUNDAMENTAL FREEDOMS






Katarzyna tasak

SOCIAL, ECONOMIC AND CULTURAL RIGHTS
AND THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN RIGHTS
AND FUNDAMENTAL FREEDOMS

Gdansk University Press
Gdansk 2024



Reviewer

prof. dr hab. Tadeusz Gadkowski

Proofreading
Stephen Dersley

Technical Editor
Katarzyna Ambroziak

Cover and Title Pages Design
Weronika Dziurdziewicz

Typesetting and Page Layout
Maksymilian Biniakiewicz

The book is financed by Vice-Rector for Research of the University of Gdansk,
Faculty of Law and Administration of the University of Gdansk

© Copyright by Uniwersytet Gdanski, 2024
Wydawnictwo Uniwersytetu Gdanskiego

ISBN 978-83-82006-694-4

Gdansk University Press
ul. Armii Krajowej 119/121, 81-824 Sopot
tel. +48 58 523 11 37, tel. kom. +48 725 991 206
e-mail: wydawnictwo@ug.edu.pl
wydawnictwo.ug.edu.pl

Online bookstore: wydawnictwo.ug.edu.pl/sklep/

Printed and bound by
Zaktad Poligrafii Uniwersytetu Gdanskiego
ul. Armii Krajowej 119/121, 81-824 Sopot
tel. +48 58 523 14 49



TABLE OF CONTENTS

o

ABBREVIATIONS
INTRODUCTION

PART'1

THE CONCEPTUAL SETTINGS FOR SOCIAL, ECONOMIC

AND CULTURAL RIGHTS

CHAPTER 1
THE LEGAL AND EXTRA-LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS
1.The Principles of the Convention
2.'The Trends in and Principles of Case Law
3.The Normative Construction of Social, Economic and Cultural Rights
3.1.The Right-Holder
3.2.The Duty-Bearer
3.3.The Object (Content)
3.4. Implementation

PART I1
THE SCOPE OF SOCIAL,
ECONOMIC AND CULTURAL RIGHTS

CHAPTER 2
THE SCOPE OF THE RIGHT TO WORK AND RIGHTS IN WORK
1. Employment-Related Rights

1.1. Freedom to Work

1.2. Protecting Access to Employment

13

23
23
37
49
50
53
56
60

67
69
69
70



6 TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.3.'The Prohibition of Slavery, Servitude and Forced

or Compulsory Labour 74
1.4.The Right to Employment Protection 81
2. Derivative Rights 87
2.1.'The Right to a Fair Remuneration 87
2.2.'The Right to Social Security 92
2.2.1.'The Right to Social Security and the Right to a Fair Trial 94
2.2.2.'The Right to Social Security and the Right
to Respect for Private and Family Life 97
2.2.3.The Right to Social Security and the Right to Protection
of Property 99
2.2.3.1. Social Security Benefits as a Category of Property 99
2.2.3.2.'The Prohibition of Discrimination in the Enjoyment
of Social Security Benefits as a Category of Property 103
2.2.3.3. Interference with the Use of Social Security Benefits
as a Category of Property 106
3. Instrumental Rights 109
3.1. Freedom of Expression 110
3.2. Freedom of Assembly 114
3.3. Freedom of Association 117
3.4.'The Right to Form and Join Trade Unions 119
CHAPTER 3
THE SCOPE OF THE RIGHT TO HEALTH 125
1. The Admissibility of ‘Claims’ Concerning Health Protection 127
2. Deprivation of Liberty on Medical Grounds 132
3. Health Protection for Special Categories of People 136
4.The Environmental Aspect of Health 144
5.The Right to Information about Health 148
CHAPTER 4
THE SCOPE OF THE RIGHT TO HOUSING 155
1.The Admissibility of a ‘Claim’ for Access to Housing 156
2. Protection of Access to Housing 160
2.1.'The Prohibition of Discrimination 160
2.2. Interference in Order to Compensate for Social Inequalities 163
2.3. Forced Evictions — Justifications and the Scope of Interference 167
CHAPTER 5
THE SCOPE OF THE RIGHT TO EDUCATION 175
1. Access to Education 176

2. Respect for the Religious and Philosophical Beliefs of Parents 182



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART III
THE PROGRESS OF SOCIAL, ECONOMIC AND CULTURAL
RIGHTS - AN ATTEMPT AT A SYNTHESIS

CHAPTER 6
THE DEVELOPMENT OF IMPLICATIONS OF SOCIAL,
ECONOMIC AND CULTURAL RIGHTS
1. An Evaluation of the Conceptualization of Social, Economic
and Cultural Rights
2.The Assessment of Access to and Exercise of Social, Economic
and Cultural Rights
2.1.The Competence of the ECtHR
2.2. Admissibility of Applications
2.3.The Evaluation of Remedial Measures for the Implementation
of Social, Economic and Cultural Rights
2.3.1. Just Satisfaction
2.3.2. Individual Measures
2.3.3. General Measures
3. Evaluating the Legitimacy of the Implementation
of Social, Economic and Cultural Rights
4.’The Right to Environmental Protection —a Unique Example
of the Developmental Implications of Social, Economic
and Cultural Rights in the Convention

LIST OF CASES
BIBLIOGRAPHY

INDEX OF INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

193

194

212
212
220

227
228
229
233

237

259

269

289

297



