SOCIAL, ECONOMIC AND CULTURAL RIGHTS AND THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN RIGHTS AND FUNDAMENTAL FREEDOMS

Katarzyna Łasak

SOCIAL, ECONOMIC AND CULTURAL RIGHTS AND THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN RIGHTS AND FUNDAMENTAL FREEDOMS

Gdańsk University Press Gdańsk 2024

Reviewer prof. dr hab. Tadeusz Gadkowski

Proofreading Stephen Dersley

Technical Editor Katarzyna Ambroziak

Cover and Title Pages Design Weronika Dziurdziewicz

Typesetting and Page Layout Maksymilian Biniakiewicz

The book is financed by Vice-Rector for Research of the University of Gdańsk, Faculty of Law and Administration of the University of Gdańsk

© Copyright by Uniwersytet Gdański, 2024 Wydawnictwo Uniwersytetu Gdańskiego

ISBN 978-83-8206-694-4

Gdańsk University Press ul. Armii Krajowej 119/121, 81-824 Sopot tel. +48 58 523 11 37, tel. kom. +48 725 991 206 e-mail: wydawnictwo@ug.edu.pl wydawnictwo.ug.edu.pl

Online bookstore: wydawnictwo.ug.edu.pl/sklep/

Printed and bound by Zakład Poligrafii Uniwersytetu Gdańskiego ul. Armii Krajowej 119/121, 81-824 Sopot tel. +48 58 523 14 49

TABLE OF CONTENTS



ABBREVIATIONS	Ģ	
INTRODUCTION	13	
PART I THE CONCEPTUAL SETTINGS FOR SOCIAL, ECONOMIC		
AND CULTURAL RIGHTS		
CHAPTER 1		
THE LEGAL AND EXTRA-LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS		
1. The Principles of the Convention		
2. The Trends in and Principles of Case Law		
3. The Normative Construction of Social, Economic and Cultural Rights		
3.1. The Right-Holder	50	
3.2. The Duty-Bearer	53	
3.3. The Object (Content)		
3.4. Implementation		
PART II		
THE SCOPE OF SOCIAL,		
ECONOMIC AND CULTURAL RIGHTS		
CHAPTER 2		
THE SCOPE OF THE RIGHT TO WORK AND RIGHTS IN WORK		
1. Employment-Related Rights		
1.1. Freedom to Work	69	
1.2 Protecting Access to Employment	70	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.3. The Prohibition of Slavery, Servitude and Forced	
or Compulsory Labour	74
1.4. The Right to Employment Protection	81
2. Derivative Rights	87
2.1. The Right to a Fair Remuneration	87
2.2. The Right to Social Security	92
2.2.1. The Right to Social Security and the Right to a Fair Trial	94
2.2.2. The Right to Social Security and the Right	
to Respect for Private and Family Life	97
2.2.3. The Right to Social Security and the Right to Protection	
of Property	99
2.2.3.1. Social Security Benefits as a Category of Property	99
2.2.3.2. The Prohibition of Discrimination in the Enjoyment	
of Social Security Benefits as a Category of Property	103
2.2.3.3. Interference with the Use of Social Security Benefits	
as a Category of Property	106
3. Instrumental Rights	109
3.1. Freedom of Expression	110
3.2. Freedom of Assembly	114
3.3. Freedom of Association	117
3.4. The Right to Form and Join Trade Unions	119
CHAPTER 3	
THE SCOPE OF THE RIGHT TO HEALTH	125
1. The Admissibility of 'Claims' Concerning Health Protection	127
2. Deprivation of Liberty on Medical Grounds	132
3. Health Protection for Special Categories of People	136
4. The Environmental Aspect of Health	144
5. The Right to Information about Health	148
CHAPTER 4	
THE SCOPE OF THE RIGHT TO HOUSING	155
1. The Admissibility of a 'Claim' for Access to Housing	156
2. Protection of Access to Housing	160
2.1. The Prohibition of Discrimination	160
2.2. Interference in Order to Compensate for Social Inequalities	163
2.3. Forced Evictions – Justifications and the Scope of Interference	167
CHAPTER 5	
THE SCOPE OF THE RIGHT TO EDUCATION	175
1. Access to Education	176
2. Respect for the Religious and Philosophical Beliefs of Parents	182

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART III THE PROGRESS OF SOCIAL, ECONOMIC AND CULTURAL RIGHTS – AN ATTEMPT AT A SYNTHESIS

CHAPTER 6	
THE DEVELOPMENT OF IMPLICATIONS OF SOCIAL,	
ECONOMIC AND CULTURAL RIGHTS	193
1. An Evaluation of the Conceptualization of Social, Economic	
and Cultural Rights	194
2. The Assessment of Access to and Exercise of Social, Economic	
and Cultural Rights	212
2.1. The Competence of the ECtHR	212
2.2. Admissibility of Applications	220
2.3. The Evaluation of Remedial Measures for the Implementation	
of Social, Economic and Cultural Rights	227
2.3.1. Just Satisfaction	228
2.3.2. Individual Measures	229
2.3.3. General Measures	233
3. Evaluating the Legitimacy of the Implementation	
of Social, Economic and Cultural Rights	237
4. The Right to Environmental Protection – a Unique Example	
of the Developmental Implications of Social, Economic	
and Cultural Rights in the Convention	259
LIST OF CASES	269
BIBLIOGRAPHY	289
INDEX OF INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS	297